introduced by the variable CO2 price and benchmarks.

- (B) We chose three benchmark values. These values represent the CO2-performance
(t-CO2/MWh) required to meet CO2-reductions in the EU-ETS power sector of -20%
to -40% (in 2020 compared to 2005). In paragraph 5.1 (Table 11) we discuss in more
detail how we derived these benchmark values.

- (C) For the CO2 price, we chose values of 20, 40 and 60 €/t-CO2. The lower estimate
reflects the current carbon price in EU-ETS. The middle estimate compares to the
Commissions’ impact assessment accompanying the final ’20-20’ proposals, includ-
ing the 21% reduction target for EU-ETS (EC, 2008a). The high estimate is given e.g.
by EEA (2005) and others9.

9 As an illustration, Point Carbon 13 March 2008: “European carbon prices will rise to a range of

€50-70 by 2020, carbon market analysts told a Copenhagen conference on Wednesday, although

they disagreed over the reasons behind the bullish sentiment.”

THE IFIEC ALLOCATION METHOD   26

Table 2  IFIEC electr ic i ty cost  savings in  the EU-27 for  industry, households &

services  and the tota l  of  both sectors  (b i l l ion  €/yr) .

Scenario1): -20% -30% -40%

Benchmark (t-CO2/MWh): 0.515 0.455 0.39

CO2 price (€/ton): Cost savings industry (€/yr) 2)

20 11.6 10.3 8.8

40 23.2 20.5 17.6

60 34.8 30.8 26.4

 Cost savings households & services (€/yr) 3)

20 16.0 14.1 12.1

40 32.0 28.3 24.2

60 48.0 42.4 36.4

 Total cost savings (€/yr)

20 27.6 24.4 20.9

40 55.2 48.8 41.8

60 82.9 73.2 62.8

1) reduction in 2020 compared to 2005
2) Final electricity use in 2005: 1127 TWh (Eurostat)
3) Final electricity use in 2005: 1554 TWh (Eurostat)

Results

Overall, Table 2 illustrates that the electricity cost savings under the IFIEC method in-
crease with the CO2 price and decrease when the benchmark is lowered. A decreasing fu-
ture benchmark will reduce the electricity cost advantage of the IFIEC method. With de-
creasing benchmark values, the IFIEC method and auctioning or grandfathering become
more and more alike, and the cost-difference disappears. This was already illustrated in

[…]

IFIEC method reduces producer surplus of nuclear power

Under the IFIEC method electricity prices, as set by fossil fuel based electricity generation, increase

less than under auctioning and grandfathering. This results in a lower producer surplus for the nu-

clear power sector in the EU. The decrease of producer surplus for nuclear power producers, when

the IFIEC method is applied to electricity producers within the ETS-scheme, can be calculated ac-

cording to equation [3]:

∆producer surplus nuclearIFIEC vs other  =

nuclear power production (TWh) * Benchmark (CO2/TWh) * pCO2 (€/ton CO2)

Here, the benchmark refers to the fossil fuelled power producers within the ETS scheme.

Taking 2005 nuclear power production data (1000 TWh: Eurostat) and a range of possible bench-

mark and CO2 prices this calculation results in the range of cost estimates shown in Table 7.  Ex-

pressed in € per MWh, the reduction of the producer surplus ranges between 7.8 and 31 €/ton CO2

(see also paragraph  3.4).

Table 7  Reduced producer  surplus  for  nuclear  power product ion  in  the EU-27

(bi l l ion €):  IFIEC method compared to auct ion ing or  grandfather ing.

scenario*: -20% -30% -40%

Benchmark (ton CO2/MWh): 0.515 0.455 0.39

CO2 price (€/t-CO2)

20 10.3 9.1 7.8

40 20.6 18.2 15.6

60 30.8 27.2 23.3

*CO 2  reduc t ion in  2020 compared t o  2 005 of  the E TS  e lec t r ic i t y  sec to r

This estimate is valid as long as:

- A fossil fuelled based plant is marginal and determining the electricity price.

- The marginal power plant is able to pass-through its CO2 (opportunity) costs fully into the power

price.

- A single sectoral benchmark is applied in the IFIEC model.

Renewables

Hereafter, we qualitatively assess the impact of the different allocation methodologies on
incentives for renewable energy (which is outside the ETS scheme)15.

Short term incentives